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CHAPTER 9—H. F. No, 168
[Not Coded]

An aet relating to Lake Shetek State Park Fund, amend-
ing Laws 1947, Chapter 394, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter. 394, Section 4, is amend-
ed to read: :

Sec. 4. Lake Shetek state park. There is hereby cre-
ated as’ a special fund, separate and -apart from all other
public moneys or funds of. thig state, to be designated ag Lake
Shetek State Park Fund, which shall be administered by the
commissioner of conservation, for the purpose of acquiring
land contiguous to and improving Lake Shetek State Park.
Any moneys received by the state from the sale of land as
provided by this act and any gifts or bequests of moneys
accepted by the commissioner and dedicated to Lake Shetek
State Park shall be deposited in this fund and are hereby ap-
propriated for the purpose herein mentioned. Any balance re-
maining in the fund at the end of any fiscal year shall be
carried over and shall be available for the purpose of this act,
provided, however, that the fund established by this act shall
terminate on June 30, 1954, and any balance therein on such
date shall be transferred to the general revenue fund.

Approved February 8, 1951.

CHAPTER 10—S, F. 84
~ An act relating to state hospitals, providing for Sand-
stone Stale Hospital, appropriating money therefor; amend-
tng Minnegota Statutes 1949, Section 253.015.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Staté of Minnesota :

Section 1. State hospital, Sandstone. The institution
at Sandstone, formerly the Federal correctional institution,
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which is now operated by the state, is hereby established, for
such period of time as it may be operated by the state, as a
hospital for the care and treatment of mentally ill or mentally
deficient persons, which shall be known and designated as the
Sandstone State Hospital.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 253. 015, is
amended to read as follows:

253.015 Locatlon. The state hospitals located at Anoka,
Fergus Falls, Hastings, Moose Lake, Rochester, St. Peter,
Sandstone, and Willmar shall constitute the state hospitals
for mentally ill, and shall be maintained under the general
management of the director of public institutions, The director
of public institutions shall determine to what state hospital
mentally il persons shall be committed from each county and
notify the probate judge thereof, and of changes from time
to time, The chief executive officer of each hospital for the
mentally 11l shall be known as the superintendent.

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated
out of any unencumbered moneys for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1951, in the Contingent Fund for State Institutions
established by Laws 1949, Chapter 728, Section 20, to the di-
rector of public institutions, to be immediately available for ex-
penditure for the Sandstone State Hospital, during the fiscal
year ending.June 80, 1951, the sum of $182,000, of which
$99,700 shall be for current expense and $32,300 for salaries.

Approved February 2, 1951,

CHAPTER 11—S. F. No. 94
[Not Coded]

An act to vahdate proceedings heretofore taken by cer-
tain villages for the authorization and issuance of hospital
funding bonds, authorizing the completion of such proceedings
and the issuance of said bonds and declaring such bonds bind-
ing, valid and enforceable obligations of the village payable
from ad valorem taxes upon all taxable property without lim-
ttation as to rate or amount.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



